
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK 
& PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE 
AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 30th June, 2016, 7.30 pm – PALACE SUITE, ALEXANDRA 
PALACE, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22. 
 
Advisory Committee Nominated Members of: 
 
Alexandra Residents Association Jane Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association Ken Ranson 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association Duncan Neill 
Palace Gates Residents Association Kevin Stanfield 
Palace View Residents Association Elizabeth Richardson 
The Rookfield Association David Frith 
Three Avenues Residents Association Jason Beazley 
Warner Estate Residents Association Jim Jenks 
 
Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
 
Alexandra Ward Councillor James Patterson 
Bounds Green Ward Councillor Clare Bull 
Fortis Green Ward Councillor Viv Ross 
Hornsey Ward Councillor Adam Jogee 
Muswell Hill Ward Councillor Mark Blake 
Noel Park Ward Councillor Stephen Mann 
Council-wide Member Councillor Stuart McNamara 
Council-wide Member Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Consultative Committee Nominated Members: 
 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association Jenny Bourne-Taylor 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal Hugh Macpherson 
Alexandra Palace Television Group John Thompson 
Alexandra Residents Association Dermot Barnes 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee 

Colin Marr 

Bounds Green and District Residents Association  Ken Ranson 
Campsbourne Junior School Jonathan Smith 
Friends of Alexandra Park Gordon Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre Nigel Willmott 
Heartlands High School David Cole 



 

2 

Hornsey Historical Society Rachael Macdonald 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association Vacancy 
Muswell Hill Metro Group John Boshier 
Palace View Residents Association Val Paley 
St Mary’s CE Primary School Frances Hargrove 
Warner Estate Residents Association Jim Jenks 
 
Consultative Committee Appointed Members 
 
Councillor Pat Berryman 
Councillor Joanna Christophides 
Councillor Tim Gallagher 
Councillor Liz McShane 
Councillor Anne Stennett 
Councillor Bob Hare 
 

Felicity Foley 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
22 June 2016 



 

3 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    
 
 Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of the public 
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas, 
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot 
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting.  
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking 
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or 
may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  (Late 

items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear.  New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under item 11 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 32)  
 



 

4 

 i. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 
Consultative Committees held on 2 February 2016 and 5 April 2016. 

 
ii.  To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 2 February 

2016 and 5 April 2016. 
  
iii. To note the approved minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and 

Park Board held on 17 November 2015, 26 November 2015 and 16 February 
2016. 

 
6. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS REPORT  (PAGES 33 - 48)  
 
 This report updates the Statutory Advisory and Consultative Committees on: 

Governance and Strategic Vision, the West Yard Storage Unit project, Events, Park 
activities and Learning and Participation activities. 
 

7. 2016 FIREWORKS PROPOSAL  (PAGES 49 - 54)  
 
 This report presents a proposal to expand the Firework Festival from a 1 day event to 

a 2 day event in 2016/17. 
 
The SAC/CC are asked to consider this report to enable the Advisory Committee to 
advise the Trust Board in accordance with its powers and duties. 
 

8. EAST WING RESTORATION PROJECT REPORT  (PAGES 55 - 64)  
 
 To update the SAC/CC on the progress on the East Wing Restoration Project.  

 
9. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK    
 
10. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS    
 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Tuesday 22 November 2016 

Tuesday 31 January 2017 
Tuesday 11 April 2017 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 2

nd
 

FEBRUARY 2016 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Advisory Committee Nominated Members of: 

 
Alexandra Residents Association Jane Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association Ken Ranson 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association Duncan Neill 
Palace Gates Residents Association Kevin Stanfield 
Palace View Residents Association Elizabeth Richardson 
The Rookfield Association David Frith 
Three Avenues Residents Association Jason Beazley 
Warner Estate Residents Association Jim Jenks 
 
Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
 
Alexandra Ward Councillor James Patterson 
Bounds Green Ward Councillor Clare Bull 
Fortis Green Ward Councillor Viv Ross 
Hornsey Ward Councillor Adam Jogee 
Muswell Hill Ward Councillor Mark Blake 
Noel Park Ward Councillor Stephen Mann 
Council-wide Member Councillor Eddie Griffith 
Council-wide Member Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Consultative Committee Nominated Members: 
 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association Jenny Bourne-Taylor 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal Hugh Macpherson 
Alexandra Palace Television Group John Thompson 
Alexandra Residents Association Dermot Barnes 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee 

Colin Marr 

Bounds Green and District Residents Association  Ken Ranson 
Friends of Alexandra Park Gordon Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre Nigel Willmott 
Heartlands High School David Cole 
Hornsey Historical Society Rachael Macdonald 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association Chris Roche 
Muswell Hill Metro Group John Boshier 
Palace View Residents Association Val Paley 
St Mary’s CE Primary School Frances Hargrove 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Warner Estate Residents Association Jim Jenks 
 
Consultative Committee Appointed Members 
 
Councillor Pat Berryman 
Councillor Joanna Christophides 
Councillor Tim Gallagher 
Councillor Liz McShane 
Councillor Anne Stennett 
Councillor Bob Hare 

 
Also present: 
Louise Stewart (Chief Executive, Alexandra Park & Palace) 
Emma Dagnes (Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park & Palace) 
Isobel Aptaker (Learning Officer, Alexandra Park & Palace) 
Mark Evison (Park Manager, Alexandra Park & Palace) 
Natalie Layton (Executive Assistatnt to Chief Executive & Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra 
Park & Palace) 
Felicity Foley (Clerk, LB Haringey) 
 
45. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
NOTED 
 

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Hugh Macpherson, Kevin Stanfield, Jenny 
Bourne-Taylor, Richard Hudson, Councillor Patterson and Councillor C Bull. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

48. MINUTES  
 
i) Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative Committee – 20 October 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committee on 20 October 2015 be approved as a correct record of the meeting.   

 
ii) Statutory Advisory Committee – 20 October 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee on 20 October 
2015 be noted. 
 

 
49. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  

 
RECEIVED the report of Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace. 
 

Page 2



 

The following matters arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Crossrail 2 

A response had been submitted on behalf of the Trust, which made the case for 
a station at Alexandra Palace, but also acknowledged that there may be benefits 
to the Park and Palace of a station at Wood Green.  This had been circulated to 
the Alexandra Palace and Park Board prior to submission, although it was 
acknowledged that there was not a great deal of time given for the Baord to 

[...]
ing matters arose from discussion of the report: 
- The design team were continuing the work on the RIBA Stage 4 designs, and a 

workshop would be arranged with members for information / consultation. 
- Theatre – an announcement would be made later in the year regarding the 2018 

opening programme, but it was anticipated that there would be 4 highlight 
events.  The Theatre Policy had been developed with assistance from the 
Friends of the Theatre. 

- Events – events were being planned up to 2 years in advanced, which would 
then help with programming performances in the theatre. 

- Collections Policy – this would be presented to the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Board for approval.  This policy needed to be in place before approaching 
organisations to loan exhibition pieces. 
Colin Marr referred to page 5 of the policy, section 4, paragraph 8 - Television 
technology objects – and requested that the word ‘entertainment’ be replaced 
with the word ‘broadcasting’.  Louise Stewart advised that she would need to 
look into this in more detail, as there may have been a reason for the use of the 
word entertainment. 

ACTION: Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
- Fundraising – a grant of £30k had been received from the American Express 

foundation which would be used for the restoration of the floorboards in the 
Theatre.  A Director of Fundraising had been appointed. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

51. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 
NOTED the feedback from the Chair of the SAC-CC and Colin Marr: 
- The Board had noted the excellent result of the APTL activities, and the healthy 

Gift Aid contribution. 
- The Board had discussed the vision of the Palace and Park, and the graffiti wall, 

and these would be discussed again at the next meeting. 
 

52. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
None. 
 

53. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OR URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Actions from previous minutes 
 
Governance review – the document provided by Colin Marr would be considered as 
part of the governance review. 
 

Page 4



 

Bedford Road – Emma Dagnes had met with residents before Christmas to discuss 
ongoing concerns with regards to events. 
 
Bus stops – before contacting TfL, there needed to be an audit of the bus stop names 
on the route – if any member was willing to volunteer to do this they should contact 
the Chief Executive.  
 

54. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To be advised. 
 

 
CHAIR: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON Tuesday, 5th April, 2016,  

 
PRESENT: Italics denote absence 

Advisory Committee Nominated Members of: 
 
Alexandra Residents Association Jane Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association Ken Ranson 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association Duncan Neill 
Palace Gates Residents Association Kevin Stanfield 
Palace View Residents Association Elizabeth Richardson 
The Rookfield Association David Frith 
Three Avenues Residents Association Jason Beazley 
Warner Estate Residents Association Jim Jenks 
 
Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
 
Alexandra Ward Councillor James Patterson 
Bounds Green Ward Councillor Clare Bull 
Fortis Green Ward Councillor Viv Ross 
Hornsey Ward Councillor Adam Jogee 
Muswell Hill Ward Councillor Mark Blake 
Noel Park Ward Councillor Stephen Mann 
Council-wide Member Councillor Eddie Griffith 
Council-wide Member Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Consultative Committee Nominated Members: 
 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association Jenny Bourne-Taylor 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal Hugh Macpherson 
Alexandra Palace Television Group John Thompson 
Alexandra Residents Association Dermot Barnes 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee 

Colin Marr 


[...]
on Jane Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association Ken Ranson 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association Duncan Neill 
Palace Gates Residents Association Kevin Stanfield 
Palace View Residents Association Elizabeth Richardson 
The Rookfield Association David Frith 
Three Avenues Residents Association Jason Beazley 
Warner Estate Residents Association Jim Jenks 
 
Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
 
Alexandra Ward Councillor James Patterson 
Bounds Green Ward Councillor Clare Bull 
Fortis Green Ward Councillor Viv Ross 
Hornsey Ward Councillor Adam Jogee 
Muswell Hill Ward Councillor Mark Blake 
Noel Park Ward Councillor Stephen Mann 
Council-wide Member Councillor Eddie Griffith 
Council-wide Member Councillor Charles Wright 

 
Also present: 
Louise Stewart (Chief Executive, Alexandra Park & Palace) 
Emma Dagnes (Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park & Palace) 
Isobel Aptaker (Learning Officer, Alexandra Park & Palace) 
Mark Evison (Park Manager, Alexandra Park & Palace) 
Natalie Layton (Executive Assistatnt to Chief Executive & Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra 
Park & Palace) 
Felicity Foley (Clerk, LB Haringey) 

 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Bull, Councillor Patterson and 
Kevin Stanfield. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Page 11



 

 
None. 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee on 20 October 
2015 be approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

29. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
In addition to the discussions held during the Joint Statutory Advisory and 
Consultative Committees, the Statutory Advisory Committee wished to place on 
record their concerns with regard to the Crossrail 2 submission in that  the preference 
for a station at Alexandra Palace should have been made over a station in Wood 
Green. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

30. EAST WING RESTORATION PROJECT REPORT  
 
RE
[...]
ation of terms used in the report and correction of the Invitation to 
Tender date, and further information regarding the procurement process was also 
tabled in response to a query raised prior to the meeting. 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 16 February 2016.  
 

Page 25



 

63. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded for the following item because it contained 
exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; 
Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or 
financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

64. TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE EAST WING RESTORATION PROJECT  
 
The Board considered the report in respect of the award of contract for the East Wing 
Restoration Project. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations of the report be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40pm.  
 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Joanna Christophides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 26



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
Councillors Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair),  

Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Stephen Mann 
 

Non-Voting 
Representatives: 

Gordon Hutchinson, Colin Marr and Nigel Willmott 

 
Observer:  Councillor Stephen Mann 
 
Also present:  Louise Stewart (Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace), Emma 

Dagnes (Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace), Mark 
Evison (Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace), Lucy Fenner 
(Commercial Director, Alexandra Park and Palace), Dorota Dominiczak 
(Director of Finance and Resources, Alexandra Park and Palace), Simon 
Fell (Head of Event Operations, Alexandra Park and Palace), Isobel 
Aptaker (Learning Officer, Alexandra Park and Palace), Neville Murton 
(Head of Finance, LB Haringey) and Felicity Foley (Clerk, LB Haringey). 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO65.   
 

FILMING AT MEETINGS 

 Noted. 
 

APBO66.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stennett and Bob Kidby. 
 

APBO67.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 None. 
 

APBO68.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 None. 
 

APBO69.   
 

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS 

 None. 
 

APBO70.   
 

MINUTES 

 Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 17 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 17 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 26 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 26 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record of the meeting. 

Page 27



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 
Statutory Advisory Committee – 20 October 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 20 
October 2015 be noted. 
 
Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative Committee – 20 October 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committee held on 20 October 2015 be noted. 
 
 

APBO71.   
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 RECEIVED the report of Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Park and 
Palace. 
 
The following matters arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Deer enclosure 

Councillor Hare expressed concerns that the decision to move the deer was 
made without full discussion with the Board (apart from one email), and that 
it was important for Trustees to have been involved in the decision. 
Louise Stewart advised that the decision to move the deer was based on 
their deteriorating health, and they were moved as a matter of urgency. 

 
b. Graffiti wall 

Louise Stewart advised Members that following previous discussions on the 
graffiti wall, an independent risk assessment had been conducted.  This was 
attached as an exempt appendix to the Chief Executive Officers report, and 
so Members were asked that any discussion on this took place in the 
exempt part of the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1) To note the contents of the report. 
2) Little Dinosaurs Lease 

i) that the Board agree to delegate approval of the final details of the 
lease to the Chief Executive subject to a satisfactory Charities 
Act report on the rental value, and; 

ii) that the London Borough of Haringey’s Head of Legal Services 
be authorised by the Board as Trustees to seal the finalised 
lease. 

 

APBO72.   
 

COMMERCIAL DIRECTORS REPORT 

 RECEIVED the report of Lucy Fenner, Commercial Director, Alexandra Park and 
Palace. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Moscow State Circus 

Page 28



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

The circus would be returning April.  Members requested that the sites be 
regularly inspected, given the issues previously experienced with dumping 
of dirty water and diesel spillage. 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

APBO73.   
 

FIREWORKS EVENT FEEDBACK 

 RECEIVED the report of Simon Fell, Head of Event Operations, Alexandra Park 
and Palace. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Gate closure 

The report outlined the rationale behind not opening gate 3.  Despite 
comments from some of the Members that this excluded people on the 
South East side of the park, no negative feedback had been received from 
people with regards to not being able to enter the park via that entrance. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

APBO74.   
 

UPDATE ON LEARNING AND COMMUNITY PROGRAM
[...]
esign  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



SACCC 30 June 2016   Appendix 1: Enabling Works Images 2016 

Image of the far arches open and the 1980’s ceiling removed in the theatre foyer  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Image of the South East Tower First Floor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 59



Image of under the theatre balcony 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Image of first floor outside BBC corridor  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



Image of items found by the contractors and passed to the curatorial team 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2: Viewing Panels 

(large image will be brought to the meeting) 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/04/2016 Joint meeting of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 02/02/2016 Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 05/04/2016 Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 17/11/2015 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 26/11/2015 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 16/02/2016 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes


	6 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS REPORT
	Item 6 Appx 1
	2016 06 30 Item 6 CEO report APP 2 Cycle route appendix AC-CC 30 June 2016

	7 2016 FIREWORKS PROPOSAL
	8 EAST WING RESTORATION PROJECT REPORT
	2016 06 30 Item 8 EW Rest App 1
	2016 06 30 Item 8 EW Rest App 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & 

PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE 

ALEXANDRA PALACE & PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE, HELD 

ON THURSDAY 30 JUNE 2016  

 
Present:  
*italics denotes absence 
 

Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  

Councillo rs Jam es Pat t erson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam  Jogee, Mark Blake, 

St ephen Mann , St uart  McNam ara and Char les Wright   

 

Jane Hut ch inson  (Alexandra Resident s Associat ion), Ken Ranson  (Bounds Green & 

Dist r ict  Resident s Associat ion), Duncan Neill (Musw ell Hill & For t is Green 

Associat ion), Kevin  St anf ield  (Palace Gat es Resident s Associat ion), Elizabet h 

Richardson  (Palace View  Resident s Associat ion), David  Fr it h  (The Rookf ield  

Associat ion), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Resident s Associat ion), and Jim  Jenks 

(Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion) 

 

Consultat ive Committee Members: 

Councillo rs Pat rick Berrym an , Joanna Chr ist oph ides, Tim  Gallagher, Liz McShane, 

Anne St ennet t  and Bob Hare 

 

Gordon Hut ch inson  (Chair ) (Fr iends o f  Finsbury Park), Jenny Bourne-Taylor 

(Alexandra Palace Allo t m ent s Associat ion), Hugh Macpherson  (Alexandra Palace 

Organ Appeal), John Thom pson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Derm ot  

Barnes (Alexandra Resident s Associat ion), Colin  Marr  (Alexandra Park & Palace 

Conservat ion Area Advisory Com m it t ee), Jonat han Sm it h  (Cam psbourne School), 

Nigel Willm ot t  (Fr iends o f  t he Alexandra Palace Theat re), David  Cole (Heart lands 

Pr im ary School), Rachael Macdonald  (Hornsey Hist or ical Societ y), Vacancy 

(Musw ell Hill & For t is Green Associat ion), John Boshier  (Musw ell Hill Met ro  Group), 

Val Paley (Palace View  Resident s Associat ion), Frances Hargrove (St  Mary’s CE 

Prim ary School) and Richard Hudson  (Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion)  

 

Also present: 

Jef f  Probst  – subst it u t e for  Jim  Jenks (Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion) 

Jack Nout ch – subst it u t e for  Richard Hudson (Warner Est at e Resident s 

Associat ion) 

Lou ise St ew art  - Chief  Execut ive, Alexandra Park and Palace 

Em m a Dagnes – Deput y Chief  Execut ive, Alexandra Park an d Palace 

Sim on Fell - Direct or  o f  Event  Operat ions, Alexandra Park and Palace 

Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace 

Felicit y Foley – Clerk, LB Har ingey 

 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 

Not ed. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 
 

 

Apolog ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Jenny Bourne-Taylor , Jane 

Hut ch inson, Gordon Hut ch inson, Richard Hudson, Jim  Jenks, Liz Richardson 

and Councillo rs Jogee, McNam ara and C Bull. 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

As an agenda it em  t o  nom inat e a Chair  for  t he Municipal Year 2016-17 had 

been om it t ed f rom  t he agenda, it  w ould  be t aken under Urgent  Business. 

 

Colin Marr , as Vice-Chair  o f  t he Consult at ive Com m it t ee, and in  p lace o f  

Gordon Hut ch inson as out going Chair , t ook t he Chair  and invit ed 

nom inat ions.  It  w as unanim ously agreed t hat  Gordon Hut ch inson w ould  

cont inue as Chair  of  SAC-CC for  t he Municipal Year 2016-17. 

 

In  t he Chair ’s absence, Colin  Marr  cont inued as Chair  for  t he rem ainder o f  

t he m eet ing. 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

Jo in t  St at u t ory Advisory and Consult at ive Com m it t ee 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of  the Joint  Statutory Advisory and 

Consultat ive Committee held on 2 February 2016 and 5 April 2016 be 

approved as a correct  record of  the meetings. 

 

St at ut ory Advisory Com m it t ee 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of  the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 2 

February 2016 and 5 April 2016 be approved as a correct  record of  the 

meetings. 

 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board  

 

RESOLVED that the approved minutes of  the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board meetings held on 17 November 2015, 26 November 2015 and 16 

February 2016 be noted.  

 

The Chair  added t hat  t here had been an am endm ent  m ade t o  t he w ord ing 

of  t he m inut es o f  t he 16 February 2016 in  respect  o f  t he Palace’s 

subm ission t o  Crossrail 2, as fo llow s: “Colin Marr objected to the submission 
having been made on behalf of the Trust as he felt that there hadn’t been adequate 
consideration by the Board, and asked for his dissent to the submission be minuted.” 
 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 
 

Post meeting note – the minutes of the 16 February 2016 have since been amended 
and uploaded to the Haringey Council website.  
 

6. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS REPORT  
 

RECEIVED t he report  o f  Lou ise St ew art , Chief  Execut ive, Alexandra Park and 

Palace. 

 

The fo llow ing m at t ers arose f rom  d iscussion o f  t he report : 

 

- Governance /  St rat eg ic Vision  – t he in it ial scop ing had t aken p lace for  

t he Governance Review , alt hough it  w ould  be 3-4 m ont hs unt il in it ial 

f ind ings w ould  be docum ent ed.  The Palace w as current ly procur ing 

advisors for  t he developm ent  o f  t he St rat eg ic Vision. 

- Plann ing applicat ion for  t he West  Yard st orage – t he p lann ing 

applicat ion w as due t o  be d iscussed at  t he Council’s Planning 

Com m it t ee on 11 July.  How ever, t he Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

had yet  t o  m ake a f inal decision as t o w het her  t o  proceed w it h  t he 

pro ject  , and t h is w ould  be d iscussed at  t he m eet ing on 19 Ju ly.  

Fo llow ing a request  f rom  t he Board, a feasib ilit y st udy had been 

carr ied out  t o  look at  add it ional pot ent ial opt ions, and t h is w ould  be 

present ed t o  t he Board on 19 Ju ly. In  response t o  com m ent s m ade 

on line in  respect  o f  t he applicat ion, t he Trust  is aw are of  t hem  and 

w here appropr iat e is t aking t hem  in t o  account . Com m em orat ive 

benches – m em bers liked t he idea of  keeping o ld  p laques in a cent ral 

d isp lay.  One m em ber quest ioned w het her  a t en year d isp lay per iod 

w as t oo short , and it  w as exp lained t hat  t h is could  be renew ed if  

p laque ow ners st ayed in  cont act . 

- Cycle net w ork /  qu iet w ays proposal – a com m ent  f rom  t he Fr iends o f  

Alexandra Park had been subm it t ed  by em ail (due t o  Gordon 

Hut ch inson being unable t o  at t end t he m eet ing), w hich read as 

fo llow s: 

The Friends o f  Alexandra Park d iscussed t h is at  a recent  com m it t ee 

m eet ing and t here w as support  for t he Quiet w ay proposal, provided 

t hat  surfaces w ere im proved , no addit ional light ing w ould be 

in t roduced in t o  t he Park, and st eps w ould  be t aken t o  reinforce t he 

im port ance of  cyclist s being considerat e o f  pedest rians on shared use 

pat hs.  The dow nhill sect ions o f  t he rout e can lead t o  cyclist s rid ing at  

h igh speed and m easures m ay be needed t o  safeguard o t her park 

users. 

Regard ing t he opt ion t o  bring part  of  t he rout e in t o  t he Park inst ead o f  

along Nort h View  Road, t he Friends also support ed t h is, w it h t he sam e 

provisos, and on t he basis t hat  it  is part  o f  a hard -surfaced pedest rian 

pat h along t he sout hern side o f  t he Park, as f loat ed in t he Park Vision 

d iscussions.  The Friends o f  t he Park w ould  w elcom e consult at ions on 

t he det ail o f  any new  pat hs. 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of  the report  be noted. 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 
 

 

7. 2016 FIREWORKS PROPOSAL  
 

RECEIVED t he report  o f  Sim on Fell, Direct or  o f  Event  Operat ions, Alexandra 

Park and Palace. 

 

The fo llow ing m at t ers arose f rom  d iscussion o f  t he report : 

 

- The f irew orks d isp lay had grow n f rom  a capacit y o f  30,000 t o 50,000 

since 2013.  It  w as now  felt  t hat  50,000 people w as t he upper lim it  o f  

capacit y for  t he event , how ever, negat ive feedback had been received 

fo llow ing t he last  event  t hat  people had been unable t o  buy t icket s, 

due t o  it  being so ld  out .  Therefore, it  w as proposed t hat  t he event  be 

increased t o  a t w o day event . 

- Alexandra Palace Way w ould  be closed for  48 hours, and t he W3 bus 

w ould  be re-rout ed dur ing t h is t im e.  Mem bers asked w het her  t he bus 

cou ld be rout ed around Musw ell Hill so  t hat  t h is area w ould not  be cut  

o f f  by t he re-rout ing.  Sim on advised t hat  he w ould  be m eet ing w it h  

t he Safet y Advisory Group, and w ould  raise t h is w it h  t he TfL 

represent at ive.  Any re-rout ing w ould  be advert ised t o  t he public, as it  

w as for  t he Red Bull event . 

- Wit h  regards t o  t he fences at  t he Sout h-East  corner  o f  t he park, t h is 

area w ould  cont inue t o  be fenced o f f , as it  w as not  su it ab le t o  be used 

as an ent rance especially if  t here w as bad w eat her , w hich w ould  cause 

dam age t o t he grass.  It  w as not ed t hat  t here had not  been any 

com plain t s m ade by people at t end ing t he event  w it h  regard t o  not  

having an ent rance at  t he Sout h -East  corner . 

 

RESOLVED that the report  be noted and comments be provided to the 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board. 
 

8. EAST WING RESTORATION PROJECT REPORT  
 

RECEIVED t he report  o f  Em m a Dagnes, Deput y Chief  Execut ive, Alexandra 

Park and Palace. 

 

The fo llow ing m at t ers arose f rom  d iscussion o f  t he report : 

 

- The d iscovery o f  m ore asbest os t han w as or ig inally ant icipat ed had 

caused a delay o f  12 w eeks t o  t he program m e.  To m it igat e t h is, som e 

Phase 2 w orks had been brought  forw ard in t o  t he enabling st age. 

- The fundraising cam paign for  t he t heat re w ould  begin  in Ju ly, and t he 

second phase w ould  begin in  Novem ber, t o  t ie in  w it h  t he 80
t h
 

ann iversary o f  t he BBC. 

- In  regard t o  t he 80
t h
 ann iversary, t he Palace w ere current ly producing 

a program m e for  a t icket ed event  in  t he BBC st ud ios. 

 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of  the report  be noted. 
 

9. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 

The Chair  and Nigel Willm ot t  updat ed m em bers on t he m at t ers raised at  

t he Alexandra Palace and Park Board m eet ing held  on 12 Apr il 2016, nam ely 

t he w ork w hich w as being undert aken on t he w ebsit e; t he Business Plan 

w hich had been approved and w as now  availab le on t he Alexandra Palace 

w ebsit e; and t he Board w orkshop w hich t ook p lace on 24 May and looked 

at  t he Wood Green Regenerat ion and Alexandra Palace governance review . 

 

10. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 

None. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Not ed. 

 

 

 
CHAIR:  Colin Marr 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

 


